
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Cabinet 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 23rd March, 2021 

Time: 9.00 am 

Venue: Ashfield District Council’s YouTube Channel 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

l.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCFr4nJ9HVt9NAg1MlRMb4kw/featured


 

 

CABINET 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Jason Zadrozny 

 
Councillors:  
Kier Barsby Samantha Deakin 
Tom Hollis Rachel Madden 
David Martin Matthew Relf 
Helen-Ann Smith Daniel Williamson 
John Wilmott  

 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held at the time and on 
the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business set out below. 
 

 
Carol Cooper-Smith 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting of the Cabinet held on 23 February 2021.  
 
 

5 - 10 

4.   Policy on Employing Reservists.  
 
Non-Key Decision 
 
Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Jason Zadrozny – Leader of the Council 
 
 

11 - 22 

 
5.   2020/21 Forecast Outturn for the General Fund, Housing 

Revenue Account (HRA) and Capital Programme as at January 
2021.  
 
Key Decision 
 
Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Rachel Madden – Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 
 

23 - 38 

 
6.   Leisure Transformation Programme.  

 
Non-Key Decision 
 
Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Kier Barsby – Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing 
 
 

39 - 42 

 
7.   Community Facilities Investment.  

 
Non-Key Decision 
 
Portfolio Holder 
Councillor David Martin – Portfolio Holder for Streets, Parks and 
Town Centres 
 
 

43 - 48 



 

 
 



 

CABINET 
 

Virtual Meeting held on Tuesday, 23rd February, 2021 at 1.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Jason Zadrozny in the Chair; 

 Councillors Kier Barsby, Samantha Deakin, 
Tom Hollis, Rachel Madden, David Martin, 
Matthew Relf, Helen-Ann Smith, 
Daniel Williamson and John Wilmott. 
 

Apology for Absence: Carol Cooper-Smith. 
 

Officers Present: Craig Bonar, Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis, 
Joanne Froggatt, Katherine Green, 
Theresa Hodgkinson, Peter Hudson, Mike Joy, 
Paul Parkinson and Shane Wright. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Lee Waters. 

 
 
 
 

CA.61 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 All Members and officers present at the meeting declared a general Non 
Pecuniary/Other Interest in respect of items related to the setting of the 
Council Tax for 2021/2022. 
 

 
CA.62 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 26 January 2021 be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
CA.63 Annual Budget and Council Tax 2021/22 and Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS) Update 
 

 Cabinet were presented with the Council’s Annual Budget, the Council Tax 
proposals for 2021/22 and a Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) update. 
 
Members considered the alternative option of applying an inflationary increase 
to mitigate against the estimated funding gap in future years, but recognised 
the severe adverse impact the Coronavirus pandemic has had on many 
residents and the need and desire of the Council to be as supportive to 
residents as possible. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

RESO
[...]
ation to deliver efficiencies and 
improved services to residents and clients, and thereby minimise the 
impact of costs on the revenue budget as included in the Flexible Use of 
Capital Receipts Strategy 2018/19 approved by Council on 11 October 
2018. 

 
Reason: 
To recommend to Council approval of a freeze (no increase) in the District 
Council’s Council Tax for a Band D equivalent property, approval of the HRA 
and Capital Budget Revisions for 2020/21 and approval of the proposed 

Page 6



 

2021/22 Revenue and HRA Budgets and the Capital Programme 2020/21 to 
2024/25. In accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 1992 the 
Council must set its annual budget by 10th March in the preceding financial 
year. 
 

 
CA.64 Capital Strategy 

 
 Cabinet considered the Council’s proposed Capital Strategy prepared in 

accordance with the Chartered Institute Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities. 
 
As it is a requirement of the CIPFA Prudential Code for all Local Authorities to 
have a Capital Strategy and a requirement of MHCLG Statutory Guidance on 
Local Government Investments to have an Investment Strategy covering non 
treasury management investments, Members did not have any alternative 
options to consider. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the content of the Capital Strategy (CS) for 2021/22 including Annexes 1 to 

3, as appended to the report, be received and noted; 
 
b) Council be recommended to approve the following:- 
 

 Capital Strategy 

 Commercial Property Investment Strategy 

 Commercial Property Indicators. 
 

Reasons: 
1. It is a requirement of the CIPFA Prudential Code for all Local Authorities to 

have a Capital Strategy approved by Council. 
 
2. MHCLG Statutory Guidance on Local Government Investments require that 

the Council has an Investment Strategy that covers non-treasury 
management investments and includes quantitative indicators approved by 
Full Council. 

 
 

CA.65 Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) 
 

 Members were requested to consider the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy for the financial year 2021/22 comprising the following:- 
 
Treasury Management Policy 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 
Borrowing Strategy 
Annual Investment Strategy 
Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Indicators 
Treasury Management Practices: Risk Management. 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

As it is a requirement of the CIPFA Treasury Management Code for all Local 
Authorities to have a Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) and a 
requirement of MHCLG Statutory Guidance on Local Government Investments 
to have an Investment Strategy, Members had no alternative options to 
consider. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the content of the Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) for 2021/22, be 

received and noted; 
 
b) Council be recommended to approve the Treasury Management Policy 

Statement incorporating the following: 
 

 Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 

 Borrowing Strategy 

 Annual Investment Strategy 

 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy 

 Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Indicators 

 Treasury Management Practices: Risk Management. 
 
Reason: 
In accordance with Financial Regulation C.31, the Audit Committee is 
responsible for providing effective scrutiny of the Treasury Management 
Strategy and policies and recommending approval to Cabinet and Council. 

 
CA.66 Corporate Risk Update 

 
 Cabinet were requested to review the Corporate Risk Register and the 

analysis of movement in risk and mitigating actions including consideration 
and approval of the updated Corporate Risk Strategy and new Risk Appetite 
Framework. 
 
Members considered the alternative option of declining to approve the 
Corporate Risk Strategy and new Risk Appetite Framework but this was not 
recommended following suggestions made by Internal Audit. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the current significant items on the Register and any immediate actions 

deemed necessary to mitigate against those risks, be received and noted; 
 
b) the updated Corporate Risk Strategy and new Risk Appetite Framework, as 

appended to the report, be approved. 
 
Reasons: 
1. To prioritise and manage the mitigation of Risk in order that the Council 

can achieve its objectives. 
 
2. Updates have been made to the Corporate Risk Strategy in order to 

facilitate greater understanding of risk maturity and improved organisational 
performance against the ALARM national performance model for risk 
management in public services, as suggested by Internal Audit. This is also 
highlighted as an improvement action in the Annual Governance 
Statement. 

Page 8



 

 
3. Updates have also been made to the Corporate Risk Strategy to 

incorporate new approaches to understanding risk appetite, as defined in 
the new Corporate Risk Appetite Framework. The Corporate Risk Strategy 
has recently been reviewed following the outcome of audit 
recommendations summarised within the report. 

 
4. On 1 February 2021, Audit Committee endorsed the revisions to the 

Corporate Risk Strategy and new Risk Appetite Framework, prior to 
presentation to Cabinet for approval. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 2.18 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: Cabinet Date: 23 March 2021 

Heading: POLICY ON EMPLOYING RESERVISTS 

Portfolio Holder: LEADER, CLLR JASON ZADROZNY 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: No 

Subject to Call-In: No 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of this Cabinet Report is to present a new ADC policy about Employing Reservists, 
which outlines the Council’s commitment to support for the Armed Forces and employment. 
 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

That Cabinet confirms its support for the new Policy on Employing Reservists. 
 
 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
There has been no previous policy in place at Ashfield District Council. This new Policy therefore 
demonstrates the Council’s commitment that those employees who serve in the armed forces as 
reservists, are afforded the protection of specific HR policies. 
 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
(with reasons why not adopted) 
 
Not to adopt a new Policy about Employing Reservists. Ashfield District Council is a strong 
supporter of the UK’s armed forces and is also fully supportive of any employees who are (or who 
wish to be) members of the Reserve Forces.  Not recommended 
 
 
Detailed Information 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



There is no current policy in place.  This new policy (attached) has been developed with the 
involvement of the Leadership, Management and the Trade Unions at ADC and ensures that ADC 
is meeting the criteria for the Armed Forces Employer Recognition Scheme.  It has been drafted in 
line with Employment legislation, ACAS and Armed Forces guidance. 
 
Although the governance route for this new Policy is approval through an Officer Decision Record, 
Cabinet is asked to confirm its support.   
 
The Policy attached covers rights and responsibilities of both employees and the Council.  For 
example, the Council has an obligation to provide support for training events, mobilisation and 
benefits accrued during mobilisation and return to work following deployment.  The employee has 
an obligation to provide ADC with notification of their status as reservist. 
 
ADC has pledged its commitment to the Armed Forces Covenant, has designated a lead Member 
for the Armed Forces and is a forces friendly Council. 
 
Implications 
 
Corporate Plan: 
Fully supports the objective of Future Workforce and Employer of Choice: valuing people, 
developing our people and transforming our organisation. 
 
 
Legal: 
 
There are no direct legal implications arising from this report 
 
 
Finance: 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Risk: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Human Resources: 
The Policy has been authored by HR, in co
[...]
ommunity and want them to achieve their aspirations.  

 
12.0 Additional information 
 

Policies and information which support this document are listed below and are all 
available on the intranet:- 

 Leave Policy 

 Recruitment and Selection 

 RESERV 1 - Pension Contributions Option Form 

 RESERV 2 - Pension Contributions Repayment Form 
 

 

Page 21



              

 

 

 

 

Page 22



   

 

Report To: Cabinet Date: 23rd March 2021 

Heading: 
2020/21 Forecast Outturn for General Fund, Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and Capital Programme as at January 2021 

Portfolio Holder: Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources – Councillor 
Rachel Madden  

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: Yes 

Subject to Call-In: Yes 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To summarise the Council’s forecast financial outturn position to 31 March 2021 compared to the 
latest approved budgets for the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and the Capital 
Programme. The forecast financial outturn is based on the actual financial activity to the 31 January 
2021 and forecast costs and income from 1 February 2021 to 31 March 2021. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Cabinet is requested:  
 

(1) To note the current forecast outturn for the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) and Capital Programme 2020/21.  
 

(2) To approve the budget adjustments outlined in section 3.1, Table 3.  
 
 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
In accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations to report to those charged with Governance, 
the financial position. 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
None 
 
Detailed Information 
 
1.1 Table 1 below shows the current revised budget based on original budget approved by Council 

on the 5th March 2020 and Council approved budget adjustments to 31st January 2021.  It sets 
out the 2020/21 net revenue forecast outturn position based on actual income and expenditure 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



to 31st January 2021 and forecast income and expenditure for the remainder of th
[...]
50) 0 (7,263) 

£38k general fund contribution is an adjustment to final outturn position for 19/20 following the NNDR being completed after the outturn report.  

The forecast amounts are aligned to the general fund current forecast outturn.  The highlighted figures will be finalised at the actual outturn position.  

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: CABINET Date: 23rd MARCH 2021 

Heading: LEISURE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 

Portfolio Holder: CLLR KIER BARSBY, PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HEALTH 
AND LEISURE  

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: NO  

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To update Cabinet on the progress with the Leisure Transformation Programme, including progress 
regarding funding applications to Sport England and the D2N2 Local Enterprise Partnership. 
 
To confirm to Cabinet that the Council has received £265k from the Department for Culture, Media 
and Sport (DCMS) via Sport England for revenue support regarding the re-opening of the leisure 
centres in line with government guidance. 
 
To request Delegated Authority to the Director of Place & Communities in conjunction with the 
Corporate Finance Manager, to enter into the Funding Agreement with Sport England, regarding £3m 
of funding towards the new Kirkby Leisure Centre once other ongoing due diligence by Sport England 
and D2N2 is completed and agreed. 
 

Recommendations: 

1. That Cabinet notes progress with the application to D2N2 Local Enterprise 
Partnership for £1.5m of funding towards the new Kirkby Leisure Centre 
development. 

2. That Cabinet notes the progress in the application to Sport England for £1.5m of 
funding towards the new Kirkby Leisure Centre development. 

3. That Cabinet notes progress towards the completion of the new Kirkby Leisure 
Centre. 

4. That Cabinet notes that the mobilisation process for the new Leisure Operating 
Contract is progressing towards successful transition to the newly awarded 
contract. 

5. That Cabinet approves the Delegation to enter into the Sport England and D2N2 
Funding Agreements to the Director of Place & Communities in conjunction with 
the Corporate Finance Manager. 

 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
Cabinet will recall previous update reports regarding the Leisure Transformation Programme; that the 
tender process for the build contract for the Leisure Operating Contract had been awarded to Kier 
Group and that Everyone Active have been successful in being appointed as the Leisure Operating 
Contractor. 
 
Council officers have now completed the process of applying to D2N2 LEP for £1.5m funding towards 
the Kirkby Leisure Centre.  The Council has presented the project to the LEP representatives and we 
await formal confirmation of grant award. 
 
Council officers have now submitted the final grant application to Sport England and this has received 
positive responses.  The Council awaits from Sport England the proposed Funding Agreement which 
is the last step prior to the monies being awarded. 
 
The Council has recently received £265k of funding from DCMS via Sport England for the re-opening 
of the leisure centres.   
 
The Council achieved Start on Site with works to the Leisure Centre on the 4th November 2020 with 
the enabling works.  Kier who have been appointed as the main works contractor took possession of 
the site on the 18th January 2021 with phase 1 works due to be completed in April 2022. 
 
Everyone Active who have been appointed as the Leisure Operating Contractor are working with 
Council officers during the mobilisation phase leading to the commencement of the new contract on 
April 1st 2021. 
  
Alternative Options Considered 
 
Not to progress with Sport England Funding Application (not recommended) 
 
The Council could have considered not applying to Sport England for funding towards the leisure 
centre development. 
 
Not recommended.  Whilst not progressing with a funding application would have 
[...]
hin the identified £15.5m budget envelope.  The 
tender process was concluded in the final quarter of 2020.  The successful tenderer, Kier submitted 
a price within the overall budget envelope resulting in no additional funding being required to support 
the development.  The tender figure being within the pre-tender estimate, is further testament to the 
design development and thorough development processes undertaken by the Council in ensuring 
that the project is both affordable and achievable within the set parameters.  
 
The anticipated awards from both Sport England and the LEP confirms that the overall £15.5m budget 
envelope is now fully funded. 
 
The Council submitted a grant application to Sport England for £265k revenue funding towards the 
costs associated with re-opening the leisure centres post pandemic. Confirmation of this funding has 
been received and the funding is awarded by Sport England on behalf of DCMS. 
 
Council officers have been able to secure 100% of the grant value requested and this will support the 
Council and operator Everyone Active working together as effective Partners in re-opening the leisure 
centres for our local residents and customers. 
 
Implications 
 
Corporate Plan: 
 
The development of the new Kirkby Leisure Centre is a key corporate objective.  Securing the capital 
funding from the LEP and the expected positive response from Sport England will ensure that the 
project is fully funded. 
 
Legal: 
 
The agreement with the LEP and anticipated agreement with Sport England will require legal 
framework agreements to be completed.  Legal colleagues will be involved in their respective drafting 
and agreement. 
 

Page 41



 
Finance: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Risk: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Human Resources: 
There are no Human Resources implications as a result of this report 
 
Environmental/Sustainability 
There are no Environmental/Sustainability implications as a result of this report 
 
Equalities: 
There are no Equalities implications as a result of this report 
 
Other Implications: 
There are no other implications as a result of this report 
 
Reason(s) for Urgency  
Not applicable 
 
Reason(s) for Exemption 
Not applicable 
 
Background Papers 
 
Cabinet will recall previous reports submitted regarding progress with both the Leisure Operating 
Contract and the development of the Kirkby Leisure Centre. 
 
Report Author and Contact Officer 
 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Director of Place & Communities 
t.hodgkinson@ashfield.gov.uk 

Budget Area Implication 
 

General Fund – Revenue Budget 
 

N/A 

General Fund – Capital 
Programme 

£15.5m overall budget envelope for the Leisure Centre.  
£1.5m secured via the LEP and the expected 
successful £1.5m from Sport England will see the 
budget envelope fully funded. 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 

N/A 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

N/A 

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

Failure to secure the Sport 
England funding 
 

Council officers have worked closely with Sport 
England colleagues throughout the development 
programme. The project is supported by Sport England 
and the funding agreement is the final element of the 
application.  This document will be reviewed by Legal, 
Finance and operational colleagues. 

Page 42

mailto:t.hodgkinson@ashfield.gov.uk


   

 

Report To: CABINET Date: 23rd MARCH 2021 

Heading: COMMUNITY FACILITIES INVESTMENT 

Portfolio Holder: COUNCILLOR DAVID MARTIN, PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
STREETS, PARKS AND TOWN CENTRES 

Ward/s:  ALL WARDS 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: YES 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
This report recognises the investment already made in Ashfield’s Parks and Green spaces and 
proposes a further, in-principle capital investment. It also proposes a procurement process for 
operating the café in Selston Country Park. 
 

Recommendations: 

 
1. To commence the procurement for the potential reopening of the Café at Selston 

Country Park. 
 

2. To amend the Council’s Capital Programme for 2021/22 to include an additional 
provisional sum of £30,000.  

 
3. Subject to financial viability, to delegate approval to the Director of Place and 

Communities, in consultation with the Leader of the Council to make a final stop-
go decision once tenders have been returned. 

 
4. Subject to recommendation 3, to delegate approval to the Director of Place and 

Communities to award contracts for both capital work contracts and service 
contracts. 
 

 

 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
During the Council meeting on 4th February 2021 a motion was proposed by Councillor David Martin 
and Seconded by Councillor Andy Gascoyne. This motion was carried and resolved that: 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



a)    approval be given for officers of the Council to work up costed plans, without delay, to create a 
new Café hub at Selston Country Park as a multipurpose extension to the current building, allowing 
it to be run full time for local people to use, in the same way other park cafes in the District are (to 
be Phase Two of the Country Park Plans); 
 
b)    officers to note and record the medium term plans to work up Phase Three for the park, to 
provide more things of interest to do at the site with future Section 106 contributions from the Parish 
being allocated to this plan. The plan could include but is not limited to, formalising path and cycle 
routes, creating nature trails, extending the car park and installing a variety of play equipment; 
 
c)    approval be given for officers to commence work on the long term lease options of the site with 
Nottinghamshire County Council and confirm intentions to extend the current lease with any future 
plans being presented to Cabinet for further approval; 
 
d)    as a result of a) to c) above, officers be requested to develop a business case for consideration 
by Cabinet and to present to Council for approval, subject to the business case being financially 
viable and developed within the first quarter of 2021/22. 
 
This report seeks approval for the existing building at Selston Country Park to reopen, subject to 
financial viability, as a Café, for use by local people and visitors. The precise capital and revenue 
implications will be determined following the procurement process.  
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
The former café at Selston Country park is leased to the District Council. Options considered 
included: 
 
Do Nothing 
 
This is the default position, but by doing nothing the Council incurs costs. The estimated cost of 
‘doing nothing’ over the duration of the existing lease is estimated to be £85,000. Not 
Recommended 
 
Furthermore, in non-financial terms, doing nothing would be to miss the opportunity of enabling this 
Café to become a community asset for the residents of Selston and inhibit wider plans to see the 
greater utilisation of this park and the potential opportunities it presents.  
 
Operate the Café as an in-house operation 
 
This option was modelled as it would have the benefit of ‘activating’ Selston Country Park; however 
it is not the preferred option, given the significant associated costs of running such a facility directly. 
Furthermore, the Council is not experienced in running such operations and is why contracting with 
a proven and experienced operator is the preferred option. Not Recommended 
 
Outsource the operation of the Café to an experienced contractor 
 
This option is recommended to Cabinet. Not only does this allow the Council to introduce an 
experienced and previously successful operator which makes the success of this venture more 
likely, modelling suggests it is also the most viable, cost-effective option. This is consistent with the 
approach to the commissioning of park café facilities across the District. 
 
 
 

Page 44



Detailed Information 
 
Investment in Parks and Green Space 
 
Investment in Parks and Green Spaces is one of the Council’s key corporate priorities.  The 
investment into green
[...]
picnic benches and the cleaning of the park’s fence.  
 
The former Selston Country Park Café, managed by the Council, was closed in 2017 and the 
Council is keen to see the facility put back into use. The building is leased from the County Council 
and the current lease expires on the 1st April 2029. 
 
This proposal would see the existing building turned back into a Café, for use by local people and 
visitors and whilst the precise capital and revenue implications will be determined following the 
procurement process, it is envisaged that, subject to financial viability, a refurbished Café will re-
open this summer. 
 
A capital budget of £30,000 is proposed, which may be used on any community asset within the 
District, including possibly Selston Country Park. This would be funded using prudential borrowing. 
 

Page 45



With regard to the operating of a new Café at Selston Country Park, an options appraisal has been 
undertaken which recommends awarding a contract to a specialist contractor for the management 
and operation of this Café. A tender process is currently underway, and the precise structure of any 
contractual arrangement will be shaped by subsequent dialogue with potential providers. 
 
A delegation is sought to the Director of Place and Communities, in consultation with the Leader of 
the Council, to award a contract to a successful operator and to authorise any capital works up to 
£30k that may be required. 
 
Detailed financial modelling has been undertaken to inform this decision and is available as an 
exempt appendix to this report given the commercial sensitivities. Releasing this information may 
hinder the procurement process and inhibit the Council securing the best possible commercial 
arrangement. 
 
Implications 
 
Corporate Plan: 
Corporate Plan theme – Economic Growth and Place.  Provision and improvement of the District’s 
green spaces is a top corporate priority. 
 
Legal: 
There are no significant legal issues associated with th
[...]
.gov.uk 
  
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Director of Place and Communities  
Tel: 07917245875 
Email: t.hodgkinson@ashfield.gov.uk  

Page 47

mailto:t.hodgkinson@ashfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 23 February 2021.
	4 Policy on Employing Reservists.
	Enc. 1 for Employee Reservists' Policy

	5 2020/21 Forecast Outturn for the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Capital Programme as at January 2021.
	Enc. 1 for 2020/21 Forecast Outturn for the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Capital Programme as at January 2021

	6 Leisure Transformation Programme.
	7 Community Facilities Investment.



Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 

Virtual Meeting held on Tuesday, 23rd March, 2021 at 9.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Jason Zadrozny in the Chair; 

 Councillors Kier Barsby, Samantha Deakin, 
Tom Hollis, Rachel Madden, David Martin, 
Matthew Relf, Helen-Ann Smith, 
Daniel Williamson and John Wilmott. 
 

Officers Present: Bev Bull, Lynn Cain, Carol Cooper-Smith, 
Ruth Dennis, Katherine Green, 
Theresa Hodgkinson, Paul Parkinson and 
Shane Wright. 

 
 
 

CA.67 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
CA.68 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 23 February 2021, be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
CA.69 Policy on Employing Reservists 

 
 Cabinet were presented with a new Policy on Employing Reservists for 

approval which outlined the Council’s commitment to support for the Armed 
Forces and any subsequent employment. 
 
Members considered the alternative option of declining to approve the policy, 
but this was not recommended as Ashfield District Council remained a strong 
supporter of the UK’s armed forces and were fully supportive of any 
employees who were (or wished to be) members of the Reserve Forces. 
 
RESOLVED  
that the Policy on Employing Reservists, as appended to the report, be 
approved. 
 
Reason: 
There has been no previous policy in place at Ashfield District Council and the 
new Policy demonstrates the Council’s commitment that those employees who 
serve in the armed forces as reservists, are afforded the protection of specific 
HR policies. 

 



 

CA.70 2020/21 Forecast Outturn for the General Fund, Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and Capital Programme as at January 2021 
 

 Cabinet were requested to receive and consider the Council’s forecast 
financial outturn position to 31 March 2021 compared to the latest approved 
budgets for the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and the 
Capital Programme.  
 
Due to the requirements of the Council’s Financial Regulations, Members did 
not have any alternative options to consider. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the current forecast outturn for the General Fund, Housing Revenue 

Account (HRA) and Capital Programme 2020/21, be received and noted; 
 
b) the budget adjustments outlined in section 3.1, Table 3 of the report, be 

approved. 
 

Reason: 
To report to those charged with Governance, the financial position in 
accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations.  
 

 
CA.71 Leisure Transformation Programme 

 
 Cabinet were updated on the progress with the Leisure Transformation 

Programme, including progress regarding funding applications to Sport 
England and the D2N2 Local Enterprise Partnership. 
 
Members considered the alternative option of declining to grant officer 
delegation to enter into the Sport England and D2N2 Funding Agreements but 
this was not recommended as this would reduce the budget for the leisure 
centre build by 20% overall. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) progress be received and noted in relation to the following: 
 

 the application to D2N2 Local Enterprise Partnership for £1.5m of 
funding towards the new Kirkby Leisure Centre development; 

 

 the application to Sport England for £1.5m of funding towards the new 
Kirkby Leisure Centre development; 

 

 work towards the completion of the new Kirkby Leisure Centre; 
 

 the new Leisure Operating Contract mobilising towards successful 
transition to the newly awarded contract; 

 
b) delegated authority be granted to the Director of Place and Communities, 

in conjunction with the Corporate Finance Manager, to enter into the Sport 
England and D2N2 Funding Agreements.  

 
 



 

Reasons: 
1. Previous update reports regarding the Leisure Transformation Programme; 

that the tender process for the build contract for the Leisure Operating 
Contract had been awarded to Kier Group and that Everyone Active had 
been successful in being appointed as the Leisure Operating Contractor. 

 
2. Council officers having now completed the process of applying to D2N2 

LEP for £1.5m funding towards the Kirkby Leisure Centre. The Council has 
presented the project to the LEP representatives and are awaiting formal 
confirmation of grant award. 

 
3. Council officers having now submitted the final grant application to Sport 

England and receiving positive responses. The Council now awaits from 
Sport England the proposed Funding Agreement which is the last step prior 
to the monies being awarded. 

 
4. The Council recently receiving £265k of funding from DCMS via Sport 

England for the re-opening of the leisure centres. 
 
5. The Council achieving Start on Site with works to the Leisure Centre on the 

4th November 2020 and Kier, who had been appointed as the main works 
contractor, taking possession of the site on 18 January 2021 with phase 1 
works due to be completed in April 2022. 
 

6. Everyone Active, who had been appointed as the Leisure Operating 
Contractor, were working with Council officers during the mobilisation 
phase leading to the commencement of the new contract on 1 April 2021. 

 
 

CA.72 Community Facilities Investment 
 

 Cabinet were asked to acknowledge the investment already made in Ashfield’s 
Parks and Green spaces and consider a further, in-principle capital investment 
with a proposal for a procurement process for operating the café in Selston 
Country Park. 
 
Members considered the alternative option of declining to consider the 
reopening of the Café at Selston Country Park or to run the facility as an 
inhouse operation. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the procurement for the potential reopening of the Café at Selston Country 

Park, be commenced; 
 
b) the Council’s Capital Programme for 2021/22 be amended to include an 

additional provisional sum of £30,000; 
 
c) subject to financial viability, delegated authority be granted to the Director 

of Place and Communities, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, 
to make a final stop-go decision once tenders have been returned; 

 
 
 



 

d) subject to the outcome of c) above, delegated authority be granted to the 
Director of Place and Communities to award contracts for both capital work 
contracts and service contracts as required. 

 
Reason: 
Following endorsement of a motion to Council on 4 February 2021, the report 
sought approval for the existing building at Selston Country Park to reopen as 
a Café, subject to financial viability, for use by local people and visitors. The 
precise capital and revenue implications would be determined following the 
procurement process. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.52 am  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


